
December 2, 1975 COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 
REGULAR MEETING 

The Board met at 10:00 A.M., John Ortdn, John Glade, and Emil T. Lemich 

present, Orton Chairman. 

Minutes of meetings held November 5-6, 1975 were read and approved. 

Monthly reports of County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The followings bills were approved for payment: 

Chevron Oil Company 
Attorney General 
Skyline Motors 
Howard L. Morse 
Cooper Chevrolet 
Horizon Printing 
Burke's Conoco 
Sara toga Sun. , 
American Institute Of Real Estate, 
Appraisers 
C. Craig Richards 
Pacific Power & Light 
3M Business Products 
The Drawing Board 
The Mills Company 
IBM Corp 
American Business Supply 
Horizon Printing 
Saratoga Sun 
Snake River Press 
Kilburn Ti re Co. 
Rawlins Newspapers 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Howard L. Morse 
C. W. Ogburn 
Paul R. Fultz 
Jess Oyler 
McMahon Motors 
Continental Oil Co. 
Texaco, Inc. 
Lin L. Bashford 
Zeiger Enterprises 
Town of Hanna 
L.W. Greene, Jr. M.D. 
Consumers Gasoline Co. 
National Sheriff's Association 
Continental Oil Co. 
Bel-Air Inn 
The Eagle Co. 
Life-Lite 
Wyoming Highway Dept. 
Wyoming Law Enforcement Academy . 
Skyling Motors 
WYCOMCO 
Welton Flying Service 
R.T.Crossman, Inc. 
Saratoga Veterinary Clinic 
Sands Cafe 
Hitching Post Inn 
Juanita M. Allen 
Kinnaman Supply Co. 
Xerox Corp 
Bancroft Whitney 
Lanier Business Products 
Larry L. Shriner 
Randall C. Hardzog 
Jane Bayless 
Terry L. Jones 
Itek Graphic Products 
C & N Service 
Gerald K. Russell 
Square Shooters 
Bailey School Supply 
Bon Baggs 
City of Rawlins Water Dept. 
Carbon County Clinic 
D & K Sanitation 
Montgomery Elevator Co. 
Olson Enterprises, Inc. 
Hillyard Western 
Childress Electric 
City Steam Laundry 
C.W. Ogburn 
United Laboratories, Inc. 
H. Larsen, Inc. 
Wyoming Wholesale 
Culligan Service 
McGee Murphy Inc. 
Kelly Oil Co. 
Kilburn Tire Co. 
Hanna Automotive 
Fleming Implement 
Wyoming Retirement System 

Car Exp. ,Sheriff 
LETS Terminal, Sheriff 
Supplies, Various 
Exp. , Sheriff 
Car Exp., Sheriff 
Supplies, Various 
Supplies, Assessor 
Supplies, Assessor 
Supplies, Assessor 

Exp.,Sheriff 
Light Service, :.~ . : l ·.: 

Supplies, County Clerk 
Supplies, County Clerk 
Supplies, Various 
Supplies, Various 
Supplies, Various 
Supplies, Various 
Supplies, Various 
Supplies, Assessor 
Car Exp.,Assessor 
Supplies, Various 
Supplies, Various 
Exp. , Sheri ff 
Mileage Sheriff 
Exp. Sheriff 
Exp. Sheriff 
Car Exp. Sheriff 
Gase Sheriff 
Gas Various 
Exp. Sheriff 
Car Exp. Sheriff 
Car Exp. Sheriff 
Exp. Sheriff 
Car Exp. Sheriff 
Insurance Sheriff 
Car Exp. Sheriff 
Exp. Various 
Uniforms Sheriff 
Supplies Sheriff 
State Radio Sheriff 
Exp. Sheriff 
Car Exp. Sheriff 
Repairs to Radio Sheriff 
Rescue Unit Sheriff 
Supplies, Sheriff 
Exp. Sheriff 
Rescue Unit Sheriff 
Exp. Sheriff 
Car Exp. Sheriff 
Parts & Car Exp. Various 
Supplies Various 
Supplies, Attorney 
Supplies, Attorney 
Investigations, Coroner 
Mileage & Exp. Agent 
Mileage & Exp. Agent 
Court Reporter, Clerk of Court 
Supplies, Clerk of Court 
Supplies, Maint of Equip,Clerk of Court 
Court Attorney, Clerk of Court 
Jury Meals, Clerk of Court 
Supplies, JP Court 
Robes JP Court 
Water Service 
Care of Prisoners CH & Jail 
Trash Hauling CH & Jail 
Maint. of Elevator CH & Jail 
Welfare Rent CH & Jail 
Supplies CH-& Jail 
Repairs CH & Jail 
Laundry CH & Jail 
Care of Prisoners CH & Jail 
Supplies CH & Jail 
Supplies CH & Jail 
Supplies CH & Jail 
Supplies CH & Jail ~ 
Parts R & n 
Gas R & B 
Tires R & B 
Parts R & B 
Parts R & B 
Soc. Sec. various 

16 .12 
535.00 

50.38 
23. 0 8 
28.75 

10 3. 22 
32.95 
7.50 

15.00 

49.50 
330.16 
184. 16 

13.54 
979.48 
156 .14 
173.54 
51.70 
46.25 

6.00 
19. 50 

966.88 
91.08 
32 .10 
78.51 
47.82 
17.13 
40.83 

224.70 
380. 89 

6.45 
124.17 
135.65 
20.00 

221.15 
970.00 
798.61 

12 .10 
2502.33 

11. 35 
90.00 
25.00 
69.60 
52.00 

170.00 
49.13 
15.00 
14.05 
88.22 

138.74 
461.41 
268.02 

8.60 
30. 76 
30.00 

189. 15 
31. 84 
30. 00 

511.00 
156. 80 
50.00 
55 .15 

202.76 
97.50 

226.25 
39.00 
21.00 
51.12 

350.00 
196. 80 

17.34 
24.13 

1506.00 
2 36. 4 6 

31.05 
48.40 
12.20 
51.52 

961.92 
334.40 
257.01 
615.17 

3082.86 
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December 2, 1975 

Dixon Garage 
Rawlins Automotive 
J.H. Kasper Oil Co. 
Shively Hardware 
Burgess Brothers 
Shirley Basin Service Co. 
Skyline Motors 
Cooper Chevrolet 
Ray H. Ellis 
Rawlins Diesel Service 
Butane Power & Equipment 
Lawson Products, Inc. 
Mangy, Moose.Cafe 
Rosebud Coal Sales 
Western Equipment Co. 
Wyoming Machinery 
Savery Store 
J.& S. Contractors & Supply 
Heltons Conoco 
Moss Equipment 
Shepards 
Dixon Auto Implement 
Wyoming Highway Dept. 
Two Way Radio Service, Inc. 
U.S.Welding 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
City of Rawlins 
Susan Smith 
Carol Beach 
Sherrie Patch 
Carbon County Planning Commission 
Motorola, Inc. 
J.A. Waatti Map Co. 
State Treasurer 
River Street Motor 
State Treasurer 
Peeler Bindery Company 
Postmaster 
Jerry Mascarenas 
Office of County Clerk 

County Treasurer 
County Assessor 
County Sheriff 
County Attorney 
County Agent Secretaries 
Clerk of Court 
Justice of Peace 

Courthouse Custodians 
Raod & Bridge Department 
James E. Cashman 
Health Nurse Office 
Daniel L. Schinkel 
Charles Bergstrand 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Colonial Life & Accident Ins. 
Ohio Life Ins. 
Wyoming Medical Insurance 
Robin Ford · 
John Orton 
John Glode 
Emil T. Lemich 
Gilbert Blumethal 
Marion Blumenthal 
Ruth E. Dalgarn 
Agnes A. Stocks 
Edna M. Jackson 
Connie Grabow 
G.W.Leavengood 
Rawlins National Bank 
Wyoming Retirement System 
Wyoming Retirement System 
Mountain Bell 
IBM Corp. 
The Mills Company 
Rawlins Newspapers 
Carbon County Treasurer 

BIDS FOR 1976 PICKUP: 

Gas R & B 
Parts R & B 
Gas R & B 
Parts R & B 
Gas R & B 
Meals R & B 
Parts R & B 
Gas R & B 
Parts R & B 
Parts R & B 
Parts R & B 
Parts R & B 
Exp. R & B 
Coal R & B 
Dump Truck 1969 Intln. R & B 
Parts R & B 
Parts R & B 
Parts R & B 
Repairs R & B 
Parts R & B 
Gas R.& B 
Repairs R & B 
Road Repairs R & B 
Maint of Radios R & B 
Parts R & B 
Advertising, Water Commissioners 
City Map Election 
PHN Mileage & Exp. Health Officer 
PHN Mileage & Exp. Health Officeri 
PHN Mileage & Exp. Health Officer 
2nd Payment Funds as per request Misc. 

_Radios for County Fire Fighters, Misc. 
Supplies Various 
Care of Girls, Misc 
Ambulance Towing 
Care of Boys 
Binding of Tract Books 
Postage for Machine Misc. 
Contract Labor 
Salaries 

Salary, Health Officer 
Salaries 
Salary Fire Warden 
Civil Defense 
Various 
Various, Ins. Dec. 
Various,Ins. Dec. 
Various 
7300 Ton ½11 Material R & B 
Salary &.Mileage Commissioner 

0 

II II II 

II II II 

Salary,Rent & Supplies, JP 
Salary,, JP" Clerk 
Salary & Exp. JP 
Salary & Rent JP 
Salary & Rent JP 
Salary,. Election 
Salary Civil Defense 
Witholding Tax for Nov. 1975 
County Retirement Emplyees Portion 
County Portion County Retirement 
Phone Service Various 
Supplies Various 
Supplies Various 
Supplies Various 
Exp. Treasurer 

443.37 
8.70 

910.50 
43.10 
6 8. 4 3 

213. 21 
5.58 

37.00 
30.50 

125.00 
10.06 

113.74 
60.43 
23.40 

8500.00 
870.94 

7.21 
526.75 

38.00 
2303.78 
261.37 

74. 9 8 
6304.81 

319.80 
31. 20 
31.68 

3.60 
102. 4 3 
33.13 
71.92 

:2000.00 
3384.00 

78.25 
62.00 
18.00 
77.50 

3400.00 
1000.00 

800.00 
3719. 12 
2855.72 
2023.68 
9924.43 
2916.86 

681.74 
1616. 49 
915 .10 

2158. 0 7 
11;399_33·. 

266.85 
553.62 

86.85 
4 7. 0 7 

1557.70 
78.60 
54. 30 

961.51 
7525.00 

120. 0 3 
~ 151. 22 · 
249.51 
256.42 
141. 22 
326.27 
286.85 
417. 45 
121. 6 4 
188.30 

6740.70 
2252.31 
2252.31 
1364.26 

94.50 
8 36. 79 
534.28 

9.90 

The following Bids were received by the Carbon County Road & Bridge Department for a 
1976 3/4 Ton Longwheel Base Pickup. 

McMahon Motors 
J.A. Chev.-Cad.-Jeep,Inc. 
Cooper Chevrolet Co. 

Cooper Chevrolet Co. was awarded the sale as lowest bidder. 

Thereupon the Board adjorned until the following day. 

December 3, 1975 

The Board resumed its session, Glade and Lemich present, Glade Chairman Pro-tern. 

6091.70 
5700.00 
5580.00 



December 3, 1975 

RESIGNATION: 

The resignation of Kermit Rippee was accepted from the Jeffrey Center Board 
Effective November 1, 1975. 

APPOINTMENT: 

Ri~h~rd ,Engstrom was appointed to the Jeffrey Center Board, to fill the unexpired 
Term of Kermit Rippee. From 11-1-75 to 12-4-77. 

ABATEMENT: The Abatement as follows was granted: 

Diehl D. Dean, Veteran~s Exemption~ 59.42 

R E S O L U T I O N 

WHEREAS, UNION PACIFIC LAND RESOURCES CORPORATION 
ha tendered to COUNTY OF CARBON, State of Wyoming, as agreement whereby 
Union Pacific Land Resources Corporation leases to said County a tract 
of land to be used as a site for a storage and maintenance shop and also 
a tract of land to be used for an access roadway, near Hanna, Carbon County, 
Wyoming; said agreement being identified as Union Pacific Land Resources 
Corporation's Audit No. 19925; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of County of Carbon, 
State of Wyoming, has said proposed agreement before it and has given it 
careful review and consideration and 

WHEREAS, it is considered that the best interests of said County 
of.Carbon, State of Wyoming, will be subserved by the acceptance of said 
agreement; 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF COUNTY OF CARBON, STATE OF WYOMING: 

That the terms of the agreement submitted by Union Pacific Land 
Resources Corporation as aforesaid be and.the same hereby;are accepted in J -~~ -
behalf of County of Carbon, State of Wyoming; 

. That the Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners of said County 
hereby is authorized, empowered and directed to execute said agreement on behalf ~ 
of said County, and that the County Clerk hereby is authorized and directed 
to attest said agreement and to attach to each duplicate original of said agree­
ment a certified copy of this resolution. 

STATE OF WYOMING) 
) 55 

COUNTY OF CARBON) 

I, Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk of County of Carbon, State of Wyoming, 
hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true, full and correct copy 
of a resolution adopted by the Board of County Commissioners of County of Carbon, 
State of Wyoming, at a meeting held according to law at Rawlins, Wyoming, on the 
3rd day of December, 1975, as the same appears on file and of record in this office. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand.and affixed the seal of 
of County of Carbon, State of Wyoming, this 3rd day of December, 1975. 

REAPPOINTMENT: 

/s/ Mary G. Bradford 
County Clerk'of County of Carbon, 
State of Wyoming 

Merwyn Powell was reappointed to the Planning & Zoning Commission. His term 
to start Dec.4, 1975 and end Dec. 4, 1980. 

COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OPINION: 

Please be advised that pursuant to Sections 18-281 and 18-289.1, Wyoming Statutes 
1957, the City of Rawlins has exclusive zoning and planning ju~isdiction within 
the city limits and also extending out three (3) miles from the limits of the said •. 
City of Rawlins. 

Signature 

/s/ Oscar A. Hall Carbon County Attorney 

MOUNTAIN BELL TELEPHONE PLANT: 

Approval was granted for the placing of Telephone Plant on County road right-of-way 
No. 15409 buried line replaces portions of aerial on R/W 5348 approved 11-6-63.In 
Sections 7, 14,15,16,17,18,23,24,25,Townsh:ip.::17N. Range~·.8J·.w. ~ ~ . : ' ··- , ... :. 
Section 12,' Township 17 N. ,Range 84 W. · "'._ .!· . i_.: .J.. , :-( ,_# .. ~1. \ -~ . ' · 
Sect:ions 12,~9,29,32,33,34 Township 11.~1.N~- Rcirige 82W. ~:--_-:-.:~·: - ~. - .. 
Sections 1,2,3,12 Township 16N. Range 82 W. 
Location Saratoga I Wyoming~ ., .~ 
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December 3, 1975 

There being no further business, the rreeting was adjourned. 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

John Orton, Chairman 
t/ 


